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HALF-AN-HOUR DISCUSSION

ViotaTION oF FORErGN ExiuinNce Re-
GUIATIONs ACT BY PARLE (iROUF DF
COMPANIES

MR CHAIRMAN: Now, we take
up the half-an-hour discussion, Shri
Lakkappa

SIIR1 K. LAKKAPPA (Tumkur)
Mr. Chaitman_ Sir, thig 15 a half-an-
hour discussion on pmntg arising out
ol tha answer given on  the 14th
March, 1879 to Unstarred Question
3438 regarding violahion of Foreign
Exchunge Regulation Act by Parle
Group of compames. Sir, 1 this
matter three Ministrieg are involved,
They are—Finaiice Ministry, Health
Mmistry and the Industries Minis-
try. I would like to quote the rele-
vant record. In answer to starred
question No. 129 dated 28-2-1879 re-
Farding sale of Coca Cola gt the rate
of Rs 2/- pe: bottle. I put the spe-
cific question, whether the Industries
Minister is aware that the Parle
group of people are manipulating and
bringing this essence and using it
stealthily., Then the Minister of In-
dustries replied that pe will take
action if anv specific proof is given
to him about the foreign conniections
of Parle Group of Industrieg in Bom-
bay. That is why I am emphasising
that the three Ministries have to re-
ply otherwise the three Ministries
will be in trouble.

1 would like to quote answer to
Q No. 3438 dated 18th March, 1978
in connection with the wiolation of
FERA regulations indulged in by the
Parle Group of companies; the Mi-
nister of Finance stated that some
scarches and seizures were made in the
premises of Bisleri India Pvt. Ltd,
Bombay. a company within the Parle
Group and show-cause notices have
been 1ssued to Bisleri India Pvt
Ltd, Bombay and its Directors Mr.
Ramesh Chauhan and Mr. H M.
Golewala on 2-3-1978. Again a show-
cause potice wag issueq to Mr, Ramesh
Chauhan on 14-4-1978 for acknow-
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ledging the debt of Rs. 2 lakhs tnere-
by creating the contingent right in
favour of Dr. C. Rossi to receive the
payment—violation of Section 5(2)(f)
of FERA In the same vein the
Minister stated that the charge
against Mr Ramesh Chauhan was
dropped in regard to the show-cause
notice i1ssued on 14-4-78. It is not
known for what reawop action against
Mr. Ramesh Chauhan hug been drop-
ped. The penalty impused on Mr.
Ramesh Chauhan and Mr Golewala
18 s0 meagre ag compared to the
seriousness of the crime committed.
May 1 know from the Ministey if it
15 true that Dr. Rossi who is closely
connecteg with Mr, Kenti Desai in
the Ituhun Aurcraft ceal has hrought
pressure ip drop cases against Mr.
Ramesh Chauhan It ig very unfor-
funate that the Janaty Government
should ndulge in corrupt activities
endangering the very economy of the
nation
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In this connection 1 would like to
1efer {n the discussion in the Parlia-
ment on S.Q. No 120 dated 20-2-79
when the hon’ble Industrie, Minister
stated that the Parle Group of com-
panies manufacturing soft drinks
have nn Tforegn collaboration. I
would ltke to bring to the notice of
the Minister a photostat copy of a
secret ggrecmeni dated 24-9-88 en-
tered Intp between the Felice Bis-
leri and company S. P. A. Milano and
Mr, Ramesh Chauhan of the Parle
Group T am narrating some of the
clauses of the Agreement to prove
how the Parle Bottling company has
been misusing foreign brand hame
Clause 12 on page 6 of the agree-
ment says “that the TParle Botiling
Company Pvt. Ltd. shall be the owner
of the name Bisleri {n Indig and shall
not gell the said name to sny other
party

If this ig not enough proot for the
Minister wha! more proof is required
by him?

Under this agreement dated 24th
September, 1089 Mr. Ramesh Chau-
han Managing Director of Parle Ex-
ports Pvt. Ltd, then named Parle
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Bottling Co. Pvt. Ltd took gver 980
Equity Shares (at par value of Rs.
300/~ per share, . . . at Re, 1/- per
share, on behalf of Parle Bottling
Company Private Limited. Refe-
rence Schedule A of the agreement,

He alsp took over the liability for
loan of Rs. 22,37,720 due to Indian
Bank and Foreigners Reference
Schedule B of the agreement.

Ag per clause 3 of the agreement
Rs. 3.15,42¢ were 10 be written off out
of Rs. 8,20,000 loan by Felice Bisleri
ang Co. SPA Milane, a foreign com-
pany registered in Italy.

Instead of writing off the said
amount Rs 6.00,000 were remitted to
the foreign company over the npext
3 years. This includes illegal remit-
tance of Rs. 3,15424 not reflected in
the foreign company's books but di-
verted, .

Thiy can be traced z5 follows:—

(1) Firstly, the original secret
agreement dated the 24th Septem-
ber 19890—Para 3—indicates the
amount to be written off.

(2) The balance-sheetg of the
Indian Company from the year
1889 to 1974 will indicate that the
amount was not written off but
remitted.

(3) Remittanceg through Indisn
Bank to Italian Bank will indicate
that the remittances of the value
of Rs. 3,15424/- have not been
made to the Italian Company but
diverted elsewhere.

(4) Itallan Revenue Authoritles
will confirm that this amount has

been written off by the Italian
company.

(5) Incidentally, it can be proved
that by not writing off the loan lia-
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bility of Rs. 3,15424 the Indian
Company has cheated the Govern-
ment by claiming the said amount
as carried-forward loss. At the
time of take-over the Iniian Conu-
pany had an accumulated loss of
Rs. 14,51,450. 1If the saii amount
of Rs. 3,15424 had been writtea off,
the Indian Company would not have
been able {o claim carried forward

loss of the similar amount.

In 1969-70 Parle Exports were
manufacturing and selling ‘Gold Spot’
in Kuwait in some local party’s bena-
mt name. You can make a reference
You can verify whether they have got
any subsidiary company directly or
indirectly, whether they have such
links in Kuwait, in Italy and in South
East Asia and elsewhere. I think you
can also verify these things. The
party in Kuwait had received a cre-
dit of 20 lakhs guaranteed by one Dr.
C. Rossi, an Italian National, a nen-
resident

SHRI VINODBHAI B, SETH (Jam-
nagar): It is not 20 lakhs but 2
lakhs. . .

SHRI K LAKKAPPA: Are you ap-
pearing for Parle company?

MK, CnAIRMAN: Mr, Lakkappa,
don't waste your time. Pleuse go on

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: But he is
taking my time. You may kindly
pull him up There is the letter
from J. M. Chauhan, the father of
Mr Ramesh Chauhan. Mr. J. M
Chauhan was then the Chairman f
Parle Exports Private Limited. For
the above mentioned facts, I am plac-
ing* before you photostat copy of
the 1069 agreement. You please bear
with me, Sir. You can go through
the record. It shoulg be taken on
record.

MR, CHAIRMAN: How can you
take them on record? No, no. with-
out previous notice 1 cannot allow

*The Speaker not ha subsequ- ently accorded the necessary permis-
don,ﬂndoemnutwmm as lald on the Twble
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You. Now you please conclude. Your
time 1z up

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I only wish
to raise some series of questions on
this issue. Today, the Government of
India is manufacturing 77. But loday
your Government ig not encouraging
77. Why? Why are you not encou-
raging it? Why are you helping these
private people both directly and also
indirectly? Why should have this sort
of soft corner for these people? 1Is
it not a fact that Mr. Kanti Desai,
who 15 in league with this Rossi and
company, is bringing pressure not
only in yowr mimsiry, not only in the
Indusiries Ministry, but also in the
Health Ministry, because they have
violatrd many things In proof of
misuse of foreign brand name which
they have done. 1 would like to state
this.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have to be
brief. 10 minutes are almost over

SHRI K LAKKAPPA: Health
Mumistry advised the Information and
Broadeasting Ministry after coming to
the conclusion that this advertise-
ment is in violation of the rules. On
the same basis the Health Ministry
should have asked them to desist from
advertising their products in news
paper as ‘Refreshing Cola’, To do sv
would be against our Health Regula-
tion Act. The Ministry of informa-
tion and Broadcasting have issued
instructions to TV and Radlo thatl
there should not be any commercial
advertisement of this drink. That ia
why this Ministry is also involved.
Thus, four Ministrieg are answerable
in this. This company have has vio-
lated all the rules and regulations in
an organised and big way. The Fi-
nance Ministry as also the Industry
Ministry have got links with this
multi-national company, directly and
indirectly. Consequently, the eco-
nomy of this country is getting affec-
ted. On the other hand, you are not
encouraging the drink 7. It Is
nowhere in the picture today. There
are no advertisement of “T7T". This
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conmivance with the multi-nationals.
Your Finance Ministry and Kanti
Desai are destroying the edifice ot
this country I know, Mr. Minister,
you are a dynamic Minster: do not
deal with this question in this fashion.
I have no grouse against any indivi-
dual  'Will you kindly assure that
suitable action under the rules will
be taken against the defaulters so
that this kind of thing does not con-
tinue. The Industry Minister has also
made a false statement on the floor
of this House that they have no con-
nection with this foreign company.
I have mentioned about this 1960
agreement and the subsequent {ran-
sactions and developments which in-
dicate that what they stated was not
correct T would like to know what
action you are going to take. Will
you also kindly take action to request
the Health Ministry to take suitable
action as the company hag violated
the rules and are indulging in food
adulteration. 1 want a comprehen-
sive probe and enquiry conducted into
tne whole gffair and after the process
of enquiry is over, come to the Par-
liament and tell us what you have
done in this matter, Al]l these points
need to be fully answered.

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI
SATISH AGARWAL): Mr. Chairman,
Sir, the hon Shri Lakkappa gave
a notice to the Secretary, Lok SBabhn
which reads:

“Under Rule 55(2) of the Rules
of Procedure and Conduct of Busi-
ness, 1 give notice of my intention
to raise discussion on the following
points arising out of the unswer
given to Unstarred Question No.
3438 on 16th March, 1878,

(1) The answers given are not
satisfactory.

(ii) Answers to parts (b) and
fe) are vague and incomplete,

1 request thst permission miy be
given to raise the discussion. . .. An
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explanatory note stating ressons tor
raising the, discussion 1s attached
herewith,”

Now, whal was the original ques-
tion. For the information of the hon.
Members, I would like to read the
question raised and my answer there-
to before saying something on  the
points that the hon. Member nas rais-
ed The question was: —

“(a) whether it has come to the
notice of Government that Parle
Group of Companies (Bombay"
have violated the Foreign Exchange
Regulation Act, and if so, details
thereof;

(b) if answer to (a) is in the
affirmative, fne consideration which
weighed with the Government for
granting foreign exchange tu Parle
Group for opening an office in
U.S.A.; and

(c) action taken/proposed to be
taken by Government in regard to
violation of FERA by Parle Group?”

My answer to this question was:—-

“(a) and (c). Consequent upon
searches conducted at the premises
of Mis. Bisleri (India) Private Ltd,
a company within the Parle Group
and gome other connecled premises
on 15-11-1877, ihe Enforcement
Directorate initinted investigations
against the said company and its
directors under the provisions of
Foreign Exchange Regulation Act,
1978 and as a result of which the
following Show Cause Notices were
issued: —

(i) To M/s. Bisleri (India) Pri-
vate Ltd., Bombay and its Direc-
tors, S/Shri Ramesh J. Chauhan
and H. M. Golwalla on 2-3-1978
for having utilised foreign ex-
change amounting to  14,336(-
for a purpose other than the one
for which it was acquired—vio-
lation of Section 4(3) of the Fore_
ign Exchinge Regulation Act, 103
1047,

MAY 4, 1879

Foreign Exchange
Regulations (HAH DIS) 404

(ii) To Shri Remesh J. Chaulian
on 14-4-1978 for acknowledging
a debt of Rs. 2 lakhs thereby
creating a contingemt right in
favour of Dr. C, Rossi to receive
a payment—violation of Section
5(1) (f) of Foreign Exchange Re-
gulation Act, 1947,

(iii) To Shrimati Meenaxi Jas-
danwala on 15-12-77 for acquiring
foreign exchange amounting to
U.A.E. Dirhams 500 without the
permission of Reserve Bank of
India in violation of Section 8(1)
of Foreign Exchange Regulation
Act, 1973,

These cases have been adjudicatesd
on 25-8-78 and 20-10-78 by the
Directorate of Enforcement as a re-
sult of which penalty of Rs. 1,50,000
has been imposed on the company
and Rs. 15000 each on its Directors
S/Shri Ramesh J. Chauhan and H.
M. Golwalla, in case of show cause
notice at (i) above. The charge
againsy Shri Ramesh J. Chauhan
was dropped, in case of show cause
notice (ii) above. Smt. Meenaxi
Jasdanwala is understood to have
died in an air crash on 1-1-1578.
The proceedings against her, there-
fore, abate.

(b) Information is being collect-
ed from the RBI and will ba laid on
the Table of the House."

Thiz information has been laid later
on the table of the House. Now,
what is the ambiguity and what g the
incompleteness, so far as the answer
is concerned?. My hon. friend has
raised various issues with regard to
this particular company. Here, I am
required to reply to the incomple-
teness or to the veguenes of the ans-
werg thut 1 gave to this Unstarred
Question, to which the hon. Member
had no opportunity to ask supple-
mentaries, because if was an Unstar-
red Question. So. whatever infor-
mation the hon. Member reguired
with regard to the forélgn exchange
violations, the lssue of show-caise
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ratices and the adjudication proceed-
' gs, I clearly gtarted them in my
‘ply to the Unstarred Question.

So, so far as the new pointg are
concerned, I would say ths: eg.
about the point that the Government
is not encouraging ‘77' how does it
arise from this question? How can
I answer that question? (Interrup-
tions) Even i1n a Starred Juesuon,
the hon. Member would not got that
muca time which he 18 going io have
here, when the gnswer is complete
If it had been a Starred Question, the
hon Member could have got hardly
10 minutes, and what more informa-
tion could he have asked for from
me? After all, the searches were
conducted . . (Interruptions)

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: It 15 not {r
information.  Information you could
have collected from an officer 1 am
asking the Minister to take action
against all such violations

I can assure that in this particular
case

SHR] SATISH AGARWAL: What
can 1 answer with regard to non-
encouragement to ‘77’7 What can I
answer with regard to adulteration?
What can I answer with regard to thz
ietter from the Minwstty of Health
or the Mistry of Information and
Broadcasting? (Interruptions) How
can I answer these questions? The
question here is with regard to the
foreign exchange violations, to the
13sue of show-cause notices and to the
adjudication proceedings

Under the law, it is quasi-juairial
proceedings The Director has adjudi-
cated the case, He has impuosed 2
penalty of Rs. 1.5 lakhs and Rs, 15,000
on each Director, apart from the com-
pany: and in a particular case, the
lady has died. Therefore, naturally
the proceedings have abated. Mr.
Banatwalla knows it very well, 8o,
in one perticular case, the proceedings
have becn dropped. In another case,
penalties have been imposed. Now
the case is still under investigation.
The proceedings are still there, Some
show-cause notices which ars found
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to be there, shall be issued {o¢ the
respective parties,

As far as this Government is con-
cerned, T can assure you that not even
in a single case [ directed any one
single officer 1n this country in my
department, saymg “Yoyu Isug @
uotice, or you don't issue a notice.
You edjudicate it thus way, oi you
adjudicate 1t that way.” The officers
have complele freedom g, far as that
Is concerned, but if there ig some in-
Justice, if there 1s some mela fide
action, some collusion somewhere,
then, if 1t comes to my notice, 1 am
there to take action, which will be
evidenced from ihe fact thay during
the last 2 years, we have suspended
38 officials including CBI officials
and including my own Customs offi-
clals who were involved in smuggling,
We are prosecuting them and 8 per-
sons have been put under COFE-
POSA  This one particular factor
15 1n evidence of the fact that we are
not there to safeguard. or to protect
any particular officer. But so far sg
the main question is concerned, all
these issues do not arise out it.

I can assure the hon Member that
in this particular case—I have got all
the dctails with me—the searches
were conducted somewhere in Nov-
ember 1877; an large number of files
were recovered Thousands of docu-
ments are there Incriminating let-
terg have been recovered. Stute-
ments have been vecorded On t'e
basis of that, some show-cause notices
were issued. Caseg were adjudicat-
ed. Penalties were imposed. Part-
ieg have gone in appeal before the
Foreign Exchange Appellate Board
They are pending tnhere. I cannot
say anything with regard 1o them:
and hereafter also, whenever more
violations come to the notice of the
Department, I can assure the hon.
Member that necessary <how-cause
notices will be issued to the parties
concerned, and cases adjudicated, pe-
nalties imposed—whatever they are,
according to law, by the officers con-
cerned. It js not for me to dictate
whether this penalty is less, or thet
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that penalty is more. Suppose for a
violation involving Rs. 2 lakhs, a
penalty of Rs. 1.5 lakhs has been im-
poseq and a penalty of Rs. 15,000 on
each director has been imposed. This
Government takes it that these are
quasi-judicial functions: and we take
them to be just like judicial func-
tions. We do not want to interfere
in that particular process. You will
kindly appreciate that so far as the
main question is concerned, I replied
to it to the best of my ability, and
to the best of the information avail-
lable with me. Whatever additional
information the hon. Member wants,
T am the last person to hide anything

from this hon. House. Whatever
information is here with me, I am
prepared to part with it.

I am not going to take political
advantage out of it. Now you have
brought politics into it;: he says

Dr. Rosi is under the pressure of
Mr. Kanti Desai; Kanti Desas pres-
surised the deparimeni. I can assure
vou that I would prefer to quit rather
than conduct the affairs of this depart-
ment under pressure.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: Not that you
have done; I have said: you proke
the matter whether there are such
links.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: 1 do
not want to have any political angle
inn thig case. Prof. Mavalankar would
be interested to know i{hat some in-
criminating material ca@me to the
notice of the government and in this
particular case g letter wag recover-
ed; it was written in Italian; it was
got translated and then Dr. Rosi's
ptatement was recorded. Perhaps
you may not be interested to know,
but if you are interested to know, I
can tell you that there were allega-
tions of certain alleged pay offs for
the import of certain articles against
very highly placed VIPs; I have not
made political capital out of it... (In-
terruptions). You want me to dis-
close?
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PROF. P. G, MAV i
(Gandhinagar): The Housge ig enti

tc have full informatiod.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: I say
that had a political angle; the depart-
ment thought it fit to bring it to the
notice of the CBI; that political angle
is not covered under the Foreign
Exchange Regulation Act, whether
there was a deal, what was the inten=
tion behind it, whether the deal mate-
rialised or not, payment was made or
not, alleged pay offs by way of com-
mission for allowing certain .mpor-
tations in the month of March 1977
prior to the elections. We have refer-
red it to the CBJI for a thorough in-
vestigation and thev are lmrestlgatiag-
into that matter. &

SHRI B, SHANKARANAND (Chik-
kodi): It is not including the period
T7 to 79. You have left it out wien
referring the matter to CBI?

MR. CHAIRMAN: Order please. I
am not allowing this questions; there
is a procedure if you want to put
questions.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: | am
not making a speech:; please be guid-
ed by the rules.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA:
tions are allowed.

Interrup- 1

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: You
want to shut it out? 1

4

MR. CHAIRMAN: Those who have

given notice, whose names are there,
they can ask a question.

SHRI B. SHANKARANAND: | am
not making a speech. You do not
want to hear me? In his reply the
Minister says he has referred zhe
allegations covering some
whether he is covering the
from 1977 to 1979 also for a probe
CBI—that is what I am asking.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Whe
matters are referred to CBI they
on specific material that comes to
notice of the department. In
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particul ' case, some letters were
written, they were 1n Italian, they
were translated and statementg wure
recorded That varticuia material s
a specific case and it has been refer-
red to the CBI for investigation If
the hon Member puls a questiop to
me on the scope of 1t, I will pe too
happy to reply to that I do not
want to make political capital oul of
it But the period s far as Lius cisc
s concerned relates {p 1mports orio
o March 1977 when ‘his party ¢ yme
to power this deal could noi mate-
~ialise though everything wad settled
hat 15 the whole question That
particular aspect of alleged pay-oifs
gy these companics tu certain VIPs
s very high digmtaries m the Guv-
rnment of Indja are being looked
into by CBI No more details al this
particular mument need be disclosid
so far as this Juestirn .4 concerned
I am not one who 13 uing to tuke
politica] advantage o, hut back un
political considerations So far as the
n&in gquestion ;s roncerned, ther« was
no ncompletenesg and no vagueness
There was full answer Regardug
the additional information the hon
member will give me, 1 (an assure
hum that sp far us my department 1s
conceined and rtiwa at mv jevel 19
roncerned I am not going Lo spar2
anybody We shall have g thornugh
enguiry and a thorough probe wnto any
malpractices or uiegularibies (om-
mitted by this group =0 far as my
department 15 concerned

SHRI P RAJAUNPAL NAIDU
(Chiattoor) May 1 Fnow whether the
Government hag asked the CBI to
mvestigate into ths fore1gn exchange
violations of thig cum.uny and what
18 the connection hetween Di Rusl
and Mr Chauhan® Secondly, may I
know whether Mr Kanti Desai 18
involved in it or not?

SBHRI VINODHBHA] B SUETH
The matter has elready been ndjudi-
cated upon by the Government and a
heavy penalty has been imposed
Whenever search and seizure and
raid take place m conrection with
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mcome-tax or ceniral excise or cus-
tom, it 1 relentles. and rothing 13
spared Mr Lakkappa s not uterest-
ed 1in facts and figwes as to how
many documentq hai¢ Dbeen seized,
etc ] want to know fiom the Mmis-
ter, have you found out wny further
materia] beyond what you had tound
out, afte; the matter 1 as peen adju-
dicated

SHRI MALLIKARJUN (Meduk)
It 1s very painful that thiy vindictive
Janata Goveinmen! and Finance Min-
13trv revealed to this august Housze on
16th March, 1979 that there was viola-
tion of section #(}) of the Foreign
Exchange Regulation Acl 1947 The
Ministe; himself comnutted in  this
august House that sectwon 4(3) has
been violated WMav | know fiom the
Minister as to what he 1ean, by
foreign exchange and Low 1t 13 earu-
ed” Through wha. rvdia 18 foreigu
exchange earned’ ]It means that the
Parle gioup of tovmpines have got
some husinesq or other 1n a Draudu-
lent way through whiech foreign ex-
change 13 being arned Then viola
tion of the Foreyn Exchinge Regula-
tion Act comesg into the picture As
hig been commutte I iy Lhe Mustes,
on what basig ths foriign eachanp®
lhas been earned because 1l 15 a
f1 wdulent <ompin, m collaboration
with foreign (ompanes’ ‘Whether
Dr Rosw and othema air 1 nolved
ele Mr I akkapp has grsaan i1 loft of
materzal T need 5o gy into

18 hre

There 15 one pre luct by name Thuns
Up They are making a falsc adver-
tisement saying th+o the extiact of
Cola has been usel tnough 1t hag not
been used they sav it iy a Cola That
1+ how they have (vaudia tax of the
Finance Ministry 1 do nol know to
what extent

MR CHAIRMAN [ am gorty Yyou
are not putting a question

SHRI MALLIKARJUN [ am telling
vou how the foreign exchange |Is
earned (Interruptions)  So far
ag the foreign exchangz i eoncerned,
the question before you
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MR. CHAIRMAN: It is already
6 o'clock. 1Is it the pleasure of the
House to extend the tune by anothe
4 to 5 minuteg to {inish this?

SOME HON. MEMBERS: Yug,

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: The rele-
vant question is how the violation of
section 4(3) of the Fmewn Exchange
Regulation Act came nto the pieture,
It has been held .,

MR. CHAIEKMAN. No 1eason maed
be given.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN. The next
question is. ..

MR, CHAIRMAN. You cuan pat only
one question.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: FHe has
stated in the House that in 1977 ruids
were  conducted and inctiminaing
documents were seized So, on 1hst
basis, he has procecded with the in-
vestigation. He 13 still saying the case
iz not dropped against Shri Ramesh
Chavan and Shri Gorwalla Why?
Iz there any underhand dealing bet-
ween Shri Ramesh Chavar, and the
Janata Government’ Il is the fulse
propaganda of Thums Up.. .

MR. CHAIRMAN: 7t will not go on
record.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: * o *

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am uot allow-
ing it. I am not allowing him to ask
any further question. It is nut going
on record.

SHRI MALLIKARJUN: * . ‘

MR. CHAIRMAN: 1 wuuld request
the Member to co-operate with the
Chair. Why are you repeating the
same question again and again?

'SHRI MALLIKARJUN: * + +

SHRI K. P. UNNIKRISHNAN (Ba-
dagara): BSir, on a point of order.
Have you extended the time”

MR. CHATRMAN: Yes.
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SHRJ B. M“W*ND: H{’ 15
supporting to whom?

SHRI K. P. UNNIKRISIINAN. AL
Shankaranand, if I amn fo answq, wha
is supporting whom_ o lot will n.ve
to be said...(Imterruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: If you are not
interested in the dehate, T will ad-
journ the House.

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Mr.
Naidu raiseq a question whether
this reference to CBI includes the
violation of foreign exchange. I may
submit that so far as the violationg of
Foreign Exchange Regulation Act are
concerned they are adjudicated by
the Directorate under the Foreign
Exchange Regulation Act. So, there
is no question of reference to the CBI
so far as the foreign exchange viola-
tions are concerned. It jis only the
other angle, the involvement of other
officers or the question of alleged
pay-offs which has been referred to
the CBI for investigations. So far as
the foreign exchange violations are
concerned, under the law the machi-
nery under the Foreign Exchange
Regulation Act is quite competent to
deal with all those violations. So
far as your question whether Mr.
Kanti Desai is involved in this
case is concerned, I say, my answer
ig categorically ‘No’,

So far as the question raised by
Mr. Vinodbhai Sheth is concerned, on
whether further material after
adjudication hag come to the notice
of the Government, during the raids
conducted practically 35 flleg were
recovered running into 4000 pages.
hundreds of documents, lettery and
all that. They are all being inquired
into and investigated into, in some
cases show-cause notices were issued,
some caseg had been adjudicated and
the other cases are otill pending.
The material is still being scrutinised
and some show-cause notices are
likely to be issued in the near future.
No favour to sny party,

—

“‘Hoil. recorded.



413 B.AC. Report

S0 far as the points raised by the
hon. Member, my csteemed friend,
Mr. Mallikarjun, are concerned on
how the foreign exchange is earned,
I would say that so far ag the earming
of foreign exchange 15 concerned, or
the wiolation is concerned you under-
invoice certain exports, then you get
some compensatory payments there—
something like that. (Interruptions).
You know it very well. In this case,
there was a mention that there wa=
some, ..

SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH
(Nandyal). Mr Chairman, Sir, he
says he knows 1t very well, By

imphication the hon. Minister involves
him m this, (Interruptions).

MR CHAIRMAN: Don’t you know
that? I think everybody knows that

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL: Mr,
Venkatasubbaiah is, after all, an
hon. Member and there 15 no question
of my being against him, he is my
friend. I am not against anybody
whatsoever.

MR  CHAIRMAN:
knows it

Everybody

SHRI SATISH AGARWAL. Every-
body knows how it is done by com-
pensatory  payments, by under-
invoicing, by over-invoicmg etc.
These are the methods. In this parti-
cular case jt was brought to the notice
of the Department that there was
some adjustment of a loan in Italy
against some payments to be made
there So, those cases are to be
inquired into. Now, so far ag the
dropping of the case is concerned
Mr, Ramesh J Chauhan has also been
penalised under other offences, but
when the show-cause notices were
issued, they were issued under varl-
ous sections, So, under a particular
Section if the offence is not proved
or if the violation is not proved. then
that case is dropped. But wunder
another show.cause notice, Mr.
Bamesh J, Chauban has also been
*mllhed along with the Company.
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So, it is not a case of complete acquit-
fal that way, Bul notices had to
be issued under wvarious Sections,
cases are adjudicaled ang if wunder
that particular Section he is not found
to have violuted the law, then the
case 18 dropped, but under another
Section he 1, penalsed.

So far as the case of Thums Up is
concerned, I am not sure whether this
Parle Group 15 dealing with that, but
so far as the question of advertise-
ment of Thums Up as Coca Cala hav-
ing a Coca Cola conlent 15 concerned,
I had already brought this matter,
when the question was raised during
the last Session, to the notice of the
Delhi Adminmistration saying that
“they are advertising like thig and so
you must take some action. They are
trying to cheat the customers that
way" But so far as my province 18
con.eined, | cannot take any action
on that false advertisement. I can
assure the hon House thai so far as
the violationg gre concerned, so far
as the offences are concerned, there
15 no interference from any political
side, and ut least you can rest assured
that 1 will be the last person to inter-
fere jn the proper adjudication of
cases The law will take its own
course 1if they have violated the Jaw.
Whether it 18 X or Y or Z, they may
be related to anyhndy, they may have
association with anybody, the law
will take its own course and my offi-
cers are free tp take any course
according to law.

18.70 1/2 hrs

BUSINESS ADVISORY COMMITTEE
THIRTY-FOURTH REPORT

THE MINISTER OF PARLIAMEN-
TARY AFFAIRS AND LABOUR
(SHRI RAVINDRA VARMA): I beg
to present the Thirty-fourth Report
of the Business Advisory Commitiee.

18.11 hrs

The Lok Sabha then adjourned tall
Eleven of the Clock on Monday May
7, 1979/Vaisakhg 17, 1901 (Saka).



